NO. 71303-5-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

٧.

JOSE MARRUFO-SARINANA,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE Prosecuting Attorney

MARA J. ROZZANO Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office 3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504 Everett, Washington 98201 Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
A. FACTS RELEVANT TO CLOSING ARGUMENT4
B. FACTS RELEVANT TO CONDITION OF SUPERVISION8
III. ARGUMENT9
THE PROSECUTOR APPROPRIATELY ARGUED THE FACTS AND LAW OF THIS CASE AND THEREBY THE DEFENDANT WAS NOT DENIED A FAIR TRIAL
A. THE PROSECUTOR'S ARGUMENT DID NOT APPEAL TO THE JURORS PASSIONS AND PREJUDICES10
B. THE PROSECUTOR WAS ALLOWED TO ARGUE REASONALBE INFERENCES FROM THE EVIDENCE AND THIS WAS NOT IMPROPER VOUCHING FOR THE VICTIM'S CREDIBILITY12
C. THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT MISSTATE THE LAW IN HIS CLOSING ARGUMENT14
D. ANY PREJUDICE RESULTING FROM THE ARGUMENTS THE DEFENDANT IDENTIFIES AS IMPROPER COULD HAVE BEEN CURED WITH AN INSTRUCTION IF THE ARGUMENT WAS IMPROPER
2. THE SENTENCING COURT DID NOT ERR BY IMPOSING THE CONDITIONS OF SUPERVISION17
A. THE INVITED ERROR DOCTRINE PRECLUDES THE DEFENDANT FROM COMPLAINING THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY IMPOSING THE AGREED CONDITIONS OF SUPERVISION
B. THE CONDITION IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE 19
IV. CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES
In re Cross, 180 Wn.2d 664, 327 P.3d 660 (2014)11
State v. Anderson, 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009) 15, 16
State v. Brett, 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995), cert. denied,
516 U.S. 1121, 116 S.Ct. 931, 133 L.Ed.2d 858 (1996)
State v. Emery, 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012)
State v. Fisher, 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)
State v. Kirkman, 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)
State v. McNallie, 64 Wn. App. 101, 823 P.2d 1122 (1992), aff'd on
other grounds, 120 Wn.2d 925, 846 P.2d 1358 (1993) 10, 11
State v. Monday, 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011)
State v. Phelps, 113 Wn. App. 347, 57 P.3d 624 (2002)
State v. Riley, 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993) 18, 19, 20
State v. Russell, 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994)10
State v. Sanchez Valencia, 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010)
State v. Thorgersen, 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)16
State v. Valencia, 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010)18
State v. Warren, 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008)
OTHER CASES
Commonwealth v. Tedford, 598 Pa. 639, 960 A.2d 1 (Pa. 2008)9
State v. Fauci, 282 Conn. 23, 917 A.2d 978 2 (2007)
State v. Leutschaft, 759 N.W.2d 414 (Minn. App. 2009), review
denied, 2009 Minn. LEXIS 196 (Minn., Mar. 17, 2009)
U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
Fourteenth Amendment
T Gartoonary amonamona
WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
Article I, Section 3
OTHER AUTHORITIES
National District Attorneys Association, Resolution Urging Courts to
Use "Error" Instead of "Prosecutorial Misconduct" (Approved
4/10/10), http://www.ndaa.org/pdf/prosecutorial_misconduct_final.pdf (last visited
Sept. 24, 2014)
American Bar Association Resolution 100B (Adopted 8/9-10/10)
http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/leadership/2010/annual/pdfs/100b
authcheckdam.pdf (last visited Sept. 24, 2014)
